
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 11 JULY 2017 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.10 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 
 To Appoint a Vice-Chairman for the duration of the 2017/18 Municipal Year. 

 
In accordance with Part 3, Section 11 of the Constitution, the holder of this appointment 
may not come from the largest political group on the Cabinet. 

  
3. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 21st February 2017 (previously circulated).   
  
4. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
5. Declaration of Interests  
 
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
6. Provisional Revenue, Capital and Treasury Management Outturn 2016/17 (Pages 1 - 

33) 
 
 Report of the Financial Services Manager. 

 
 

  



 

7. Performance Monitoring and Reporting (Pages 34 - 56) 
 
 Report of the Chief Officer (Environmental Services) and Organisational Development 

Manager. 
  
8. Work Programme Report (Pages 57 - 61) 
 
 Report of the Chief Executive.   
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Susan Sykes (Chairman), Dave Brookes, Sam Armstrong, Tracy Brown, 

Andrew Gardiner, Tim Hamilton-Cox, Terrie Metcalfe, John Reynolds and Roger Sherlock 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Nathan Burns, Ron Sands, John Wild, Nicholas Wilkinson and 

Peter Williamson 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132 or email 

smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

SUSAN PARSONAGE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Thursday 29th June, 2017.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 

 

  

Budget and Performance Panel  

 
Provisional Revenue, Capital and Treasury Management  

Outturn 2016/17 
 

11 July 2017 
 

Report of Financial Services Manager 
  

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide Members of the Panel with the Provisional Revenue, Capital and Treasury 
Management Outturn for 2016/17. 

This report is public. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the report be noted.  
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 A copy of the report considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 26 June 2017 is appended 

for consideration by the Budget and Performance Panel. 
 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
None arising from this report. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
See attached report – no other implications arising directly. 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments to add. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
There are no legal implications directly arising. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments to add. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
None. 
 

Contact Officer: Andrew Clarke 
Telephone: 01524 582138 
E-mail: aclarke@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 



 

  1 

CABINET  
 
 

Provisional Revenue, Capital and Treasury Management 
Outturn 2016/17 

26 June 2017 
Chief Officer (Resources) 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
This report provides summary information regarding the provisional outturn for 2016/17, 
including treasury management. It also sets out information regarding the carry forward of 
capital slippage and other matters for Members’ consideration.   

Key Decision  Non-Key Decision  Officer Referral  X 
Date of Notice of Forthcoming Key Decision N/A 

This report is public. 

 
 

OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

1. That the provisional outturn for 2016/17 be endorsed, including the transfers to 
Provisions, Reserves and Balances actioned by the Chief Officer (Resources), 
and the position regarding overspendings. 
 

2. That the requests for capital slippage and the adjustments to reflect accelerated 
capital spending on projects as set out at Appendix G be endorsed, with the 
Capital Programme being updated accordingly. 
 

3. That the Annual Treasury Management report and Prudential Indicators as set 
out at Appendix H be noted and referred on to Council for information. 
 

4. That the implications of business rate growth be noted, with them being fed into 
the next update of the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). 

 
 
1 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 All local authorities have a legal duty to produce annual accounts, in support of 

openness and accountability.  By the time of the Cabinet meeting the work required to 
close the Council’s 2016/17 accounts is expected to be complete, in support of the 
Statement of Accounts being signed off by the Chief Officer (Resources) by the 
statutory deadline (30 June for this year).  The draft Statement itself will be freely 
available on the Council’s website.  
 

1.2 This report provides Cabinet with an update on the provisional outturn, including 
treasury management, and seeks endorsement for certain m
[...]
lier, hence Cabinet is asked to endorse them. 
 



5 

4.2.3 After allowing for these transfers, the General Fund net underspending of £249K has 
been transferred into Balances by the Chief Officer (Resources).  This means that as 
at 31 March 2017 Balances amount to £4.725M, as compared with the budgeted figure 
of £4.476M.  Similar to the HRA, the General Fund’s financial standing is currently 
sound but as Members know, General Fund still has much uncertainty and major 
challenges ahead. 
 
 

5 ‘CARRY FORWARD’ OF UNDERSPENDINGS AND OVERSPENDINGS 
 
5.1 Under the financial strategy, provisions exists to adjust budgets between years by 

carrying forward under- or over-spendings.  These arrangements help to: 
  

 provide some flexibility in delivering the Council’s stated objectives 
 remove the incentive to spend up budgets unnecessarily by year end, and 
 promote good financial management. 

 
5.2 With regard to the carry forward of revenue underspends, there are no requests for 

Cabinet to consider.   
 
5.3 With regard to overspendings, arrangements require that: 

 
 any overspending on any expenditure budget, or shortfall on any income budget, 

under the control of a Chief Officer (or their nominated representative) will be 
automatically carried forward to the following year as part of the closure of accounts 
process except where the relevant Chief Officer and the s151 Officer agree that it 
does not make operational sense to do so, or where the overspending is trifling in 
value. 

 
 The s151 Officer will report to Cabinet on overspendings and their treatment as 

part of year-end reporting.  Such reporting will also include the reasons for any 
overspends occurring and details of any actions taken to prevent the situation 
recurring. 

 
5.4 There are only a small number of revenue overspendings occurring and given their 

nature, Officers have agreed that there is no case for carrying these forward to reduce 
the current year’s budgets.  Appendix E
[...]
’s rights 

in relation to the accounts provide for a fixed 30 working day period, to commence on 
01 July for this year.   
 
 

11 OPTIONS AND OPTIONS ANALYSIS 
 

11.1 The City Council has a legal requirement to ensure that its expenditure is fully funded 
and to produce accounts in accordance with proper accounting practice.  In addition, 
the Prudential Indicators are a statutory requirement linked to the budgetary framework.  
For these aspects, therefore, there are no alternative options for Cabinet to consider.  
Members are being asked to endorse certain actions taken by the Chief Officer 
(Resources), and Cabinet should consider whether it has sufficient information to do so 
or whether it requires any further justification. 
 

11.2 The report requests Cabinet to consider a number of revenue overspending, capital 
slippage and other budget adjustment matters.  The framework for considering these 
is set out in the report but basically Cabinet may: 
 
 Endorse any number of the items / requests, in full or part. 
 Refuse various requests and if commitments have already been incurred, require 

alternative funding options to be identified.  Cabinet should note, however, that 
this may impact on other areas of service delivery.  

 Request further information regarding them, if appropriate. 
 
 

12 OFFICER PREFERRED OPTION AND JUSTIFICATION 
 

12.1 The Officer preferred options are as set out in the recommendations, on the assumption 
that Members continue to support their previously approved spending plans. 
 

 
13 CONCLUSION 

 
13.1 Although the General Fund budget and associated Government funding reduced again 

in 2016/17, the Council continued to manage the financial pressures well and it has 
again improved the Fund’s overall financial standing as at 31 March 2017.  Similarly, 
the HRA’s standing is currently sound.  Whilst net revenue underspendings were 
experienced on both General Fund and HRA, their scale is again lower than in previous 
years, reflecting the much tighter financial environment within which the Council is 
working.   Although various actions have been outlined in the report, there are no wholly 
new matters arising that have not previously been reported or highlighted in some form, 
and this should give some comfort with regard to the adequacy of the Council’s financial 
planning and monitoring arrangements.  This is especially so, given that local 
government finance appears to be getting more complex, as evidenced perhaps by the 
business rates outturn position for last year. 

 
 
 
 
 



11 

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
The Outturn and Statement of Accounts report on all the financial resources generated and/or 
used by the Council in providing services or undertaking other activities under the Policy 
Framework. 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT (including Diversity, Human Rights, 
Community Safety, Sustainability etc) 
None directly identifiable, due to the high level nature of this report.   
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
As set out in the report. 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
This report forms part of the Section 151 officer responsibilities, with the outturn being subject 
to external audit.  Accordingly the report is in her name (as Chief Officer (Resources)). 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
There are no legal implications directly arising. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments to add. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
None. 

Contact Officer:  Nadine Muschamp 
Telephone: 01524 582117 
E-mail: nmuschamp@lancaster.gov.uk 

 



Appendix A

Original 

Budget

Revised 

Budget
Actual Variance

Adjusted 

Variance

£ £ £ £ £

INCOME
(Favourable) 

/ Adverse

(Favourable) 

/ Adverse

Rental Income - Council Housing (13,700,500) (13,679,000) (13,656,185) 22,815 22,815

Rental Income - Other (Shops and Garages etc.) (228,700) (229,500) (227,200) 2,300 2,300

Charges for Services & Facilities (1,600,000) (1,673,200) (1,662,235) 10,9
[...]

on Treasury Management in Local Authorities.  These set out the framework for treasury 
management operations during the year. 

  
 Public Works Loans Board (PWLB) – a central government agency providing long 

and short term loans to Local Authorities.  Rates are set daily at a margin over the Gilt 
yield (see Gilts above).  Loans may be taken at fixed or variable rates and as Annuity, 
Maturity, or EIP loans (see separate definitions) over periods of up to fifty years.  
Financing is also available from the money markets, however because of its nature the 
PWLB is generally able to offer better terms. 

 
 Capita Asset Services – Capita Asset Services are the City Council’s Treasury 

Management advisors.    They provide advice on borrowing strategy, investment 
strategy, and vetting of investment counterparties, in addition to ad hoc guidance 
throughout the year. 

 
 Yield – see Gilts 
 
Members may also wish to make reference to The Councillor’s Guide to Local Government 
Finance. 

 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  

Performance monitoring and reporting 

11th July 2017 

Report of Chief Officer (Environmental Services) and 
Organisational Development Manager 

 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To inform Budget and Performance Panel of the work carried out to establish a portfolio of 

management performance indicators and projects that are focused on core service delivery 

and the achievement of corporate outcomes and priorities.  The report also sets out a 

proposal for a new approach for reporting corporate performance and provides a review of 

performance against corporate plan priorities and outcomes in 2016 – 2017   

This report is public 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That Budget and Performance Panel considers the draft Review of the 
Year 2016/17 (Appendix A) setting out progress against the Corporate 
Plan 2016 -2020 priorities and outcomes  

(2) That Budget and Performance Panel considers the style and layout of the 
portfolio of corporate performance indicators (Appendix B) and key 
projects (Appendix C) for monitoring in 2017 -2018 

(3) That Budget and Performance Panel considers the style and layout of the 
proposed corporate performance monitoring report (Appendix D) to be 
presented to future meetings of the Panel 

1 Review of the Year 2016 – 2017 

1.1 Members will be aware that the Corporate Plan sets out the Council’s Core 
Purpose and Vision for the district and the priorities that the Council is focusing 
on.  It sets the direction for the delivery of our services and, together with the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and other strategies, drives the 
allocation of resources as part of the council’s Policy Framework.   

1.2 The Council is committed to providing high quality value for money services to 
our residents and local businesses and throughout the year we monitor the 
overall performance of the key activities that we aim to deliver over the period 
of the Corporate Plan. 

1.3 The document attached as Appendix A is part of the performance monitoring 
process, setting out our achievements in 2016 -2017 with progress being 
aligned to the corporate priorities and outcomes set out in the Corporate Plan 
2016 - 2020.   

1.4 The Review of the Year 2016/17 is a draft document for discussion by Budget 
and Performance Panel. 

 



2 Portfolio of Performance Indicators and Projects 

2.1 The ability to manage the performance of the Council is critical to its success.  
It enables Members and officers to assess whether we are 

 achieving what we set out to do; 

 delivering value for money, and; 

 making life better for our citizens. 

2.2 The measurement of performance provides the foundation upon which all other 
elements of performance management is built.  It can ensure that we are 
focussed on our key priorities and outcomes and that areas of under (and over) 
performance is questioned and improved.   

2.3 The basic approach to performance management should provide an overview 
of the activities, systems and culture by which the Council manages, monitors 
and improves its performance and achieves delivery of its core services, 
corporate priorities and outcomes.  In other words, it should be able to show 
not just how well services and activities are performing but why performance is 
at the level it is.   

2.4 To be really effective, performance management needs to be set within a 
culture of improvement where everyone in the Council is determined to improve 
services and outcomes.   

2.5 However performance management alone does not guarantee improvement.  
This comes through process redesign, innovation and other forms of 
continuous improvement and, most essentially, the attitude, creativity, 
commitment and dedication of the people delivering services. 

2.6 As a result, Organisational Development have been working closely with senior 
managers and Management Team to put together a portfolio of corporate 
performance indicators and projects.  The appendices attached to this report 
are the culmination of the work providing a portfolio of core corporate indicators 
of performance (both quantitative and qualitative) (Appendix B) and our key 
projects (Appendix C). 

2.7 This forms part of the Budget and Policy framework 2017 - 2021 that was 
considered by Cabinet and the Budget and Performance Panel at the end of 
January.  This was subsequently updated and reported to Cabinet in February 
where they resolved that in light of the two-phased budget approach and the 
forthcoming strategic review of the Council’s services and priorities there would 
be no refresh of the Corporate Plan in 2017 – 2018 but that corporate 
performance information during 2017 -2018 will inform new Corporate Plan 
proposals from 2018 – 2019 onwards. 

2.8 The range of quantitive indicators now include measures that cover: 

 a general overview of the Council; 

 productivity – the amount produced in a defined period; 

 utilisation and demand – the extent to which our se
[...]
CATIONS  

No direct implications arising from this report 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

No direct implications arising from this report 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Human Resources/Information Services/Property/Open Spaces: 

No direct implications arising from this report 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no comment to make. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Monitoring Officer was unavailable to comment on the report at the time of publication. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Contact Officer: Bob Bailey, Organisational 
Development Manager 
Telephone: 01524 582018 
E-mail: rbailey@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 



 

 

Appendix A: Draft 

  

Lancaster City Council 

DRAFT End of Year Detailed Review (2016 – 2017) 



 

1 
 

Corporate Plan 2016 -2020 

The Council’s Corporate Plan 2016 -2020 sets out its Core Purpose and Vision for the district and the priorities that we will focus on between 2016 -2020.  The 

Corporate Plan sets the direction for the delivery of our services and together with the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and other strategies drives the 

allocation of resources as part of the council’s Policy Framework.   

Our Vision is for: 

‘A sustainable, self-contained and varied group of communities with a population remaining in balance to support its local economy, comprising: 

 Morecambe and Heysham –a confident community with a regenerated living, working and leisure environment, acting as a focal point on 

Morecambe Bay to enjoy and interact with the wider landscape 

 Lancaster – a prosperous historic city with a thriving knowledge economy 

 Carnforth – a successful market town and service centre for North Lancashire and South Cumbria 

 Coast and Countryside – a conserved, enhanced and diversified environment with a network of vibrant rural communities which will lead the North 

West in its quality of life and environmental and design standard and within which sustainable housing, eco
[...]
roups supporting parks 

and open spaces
High is Good Will Griffith Yearly 4 2 i 3 h

Number of hours provided by volunteers at 

parks and open spaces
High is Good Will Griffith Yearly 4 2 i 4 h

Percentage of people satisfied with our parks 

and open spaces
High is Good Will Griffith Yearly 85% 95% h 95% g

Comments

Measure Information Quarter 1 (17/18) Quarter 2 (17/18)

Clean and Green Places
Outcome: High standards of cleanliness maintained

Outcome: Minimising impact on the environment

Outcome: Parks and open spaces are well maintained

MODEL Section of Lancaster City Council
Corporate Measures - Quarter 2 (17/18) Report

Please note that the data used in this report does not reflect the current performance of the council and is only used for demonstration purposes



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
  

Work Programme Report 
 

11th July 2017 
 

Report of the Chief Executive 
  

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider the Panel’s Work Programme for 2017/18.   
 

This report is public.   

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
(1) That Members note the items to be carried forward for consideration at future 

meetings, as detailed in Appendix A to the report and consider any other issues  
that should be included in the 2017/18 Work Programme.   
 

1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 This report provides recommendations for inclusion of items in the Panel’s Work 
Programme.   
 

1.2 The Budget and Performance Panel is responsible for setting its own annual Work 
Programme within the terms of reference, as set out in Part 3, Section 12 of the 
Constitution.   
 

1.3 Members of the Budget and Performance Panel are entitled to give notice to the Chief 
Executive that they wish an item relevant to the Terms of Reference of the Committee 
to be included on the agenda for the first available meeting and the meeting will 
determine whether the issue should be included in its Work Programme based on its 
relevance as compared to the priorities as set out in the Scrutiny Work Programme 
(Part 4, Section 5 of the Constitution).   
 

2.0 Report 
 

2.1 It is recommended that the emphasis for the Panel for the municipal year should be on 
financial monitoring, corporate performance monitoring and key performance 
measures, with reports provided quarterly by officers.  These matters have been 
included for consideration within the Appendix to the report, together with other matters 
that have previously been requested to be considered.   
 

2.2 Separate reports have been included on this agenda for consideration regarding the 
Provisional, Revenue and Capital and Treasury Management Outturn and 
Performance Monitoring and Reporting.   
 

2.3 Members had previously requested that an update on Salt Ayre be provided as part of 
the outturn report.  Unfortunately this has not been possible due to other priorities and 
time constraints.  As a result it is planned to include the update in the Quarter 1 
Monitoring report.   
 



2.4 The Panel may also request financial or performance related items to be considered 
as items of pre-decision scrutiny, or which they wish to be considered by the pre-
decision scrutiny champion of Overview and Scrutiny Committee to investigate.   
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.   
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.   
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None.   
 

Contact Officer: Sarah Moorghen 
Telephone: 01524 582132 
E-mail: smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk 

 
 



APPENDIX A 
BUDGET & PERFORMANCE PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18 
 

Matter for 
consideration 

Detail Officer 
responsible/ 
External 

Expected date of 
meeting 

Financial Monitoring  Please see covering 
report regarding Salt 
Ayre.   
 

Chief Officer 
(Resources) 

Quarter 1 – 
September 2017 
Quarter 2 – 
November 2017 
Quarter 3 – 
February 2018 

Corporate 
Performance 
Monitoring - 
NOTE- this report 
will be combined 
with repo

Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

6.10 P.M.  11TH JULY 2017 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Susan Sykes (Chairman), Dave Brookes, Sam Armstrong, 
Andrew Gardiner, Tim Hamilton-Cox and John Reynolds 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillors Tracy Brown and Terrie Metcalfe 
  

Also in attendance:- 
 
Councillor Eileen Blamire, Leader of the Council and Councillor Anne 
Whitehead, Cabinet Memebrs with responsiability for Finance and Revenues 
& Benefits and Skills.  
 

 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Susan Parsonage Chief Executive 
 Mark Davies Chief Officer (Environment) 
 Andrew Clarke Financial Services Manager 
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer, Democratic 

Services 
 Robert Bailey Organisational Development Manager 
 Sarah Moorghen Democratic Support Officer 

 
1 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  

 
The Chairman requested nominations for the position of Vice-Chairman. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Brookes and seconded by Councillor Sykes:- 
 
“That Councillor Hamilton-Cox be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Budget and 
Performance Panel for the Municipal Year 2017/18.” 
 
There being no further nominations, the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor Hamilton-Cox be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Budget and 
Performance Panel for the Municipal Year 2017/2018. 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21st February 2017 were signed as a correct record.  
 

3 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 11TH JULY 2017 
 

4 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

5 PROVISIONAL REVENUE, CAPITAL AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 
2016/17  
 
The Financial Services Manager introduced a report on Provisional Revenue, Capital and 
Treasury Management Outturn 2016/17. The report set out information regarding carry 
forward of capital slippage, as well as a number of issues including provisional outturn and 
treasury management outturn. 
 
The options, options analysis, including risk assessments and officer preferred options 
considered by Cabinet were set out in the report as follows: 
 
The City Council had a legal requirement to ensure that its expenditure was fully funded 
and to produce accounts in accordance with proper accounting practice. In addition, the 
Prudential Indicators were a statutory requirement linked to the budgetary framework. For 
these aspects, therefore, there were no alternative options for Cabinet to consider. 
Cabinet had been asked to endorse certain actions taken by the Chief Officer 
(Resources), and to consider whether it had sufficient information to do so or whether it 
required any further justification.   
 
The report had requested that Cabinet consider a number of revenue overspending, 
capital slippage and other budget adjustment matters. The framework for considering 
these was set out in the report but basically Cabinet had been asked to: 
 

 Endorse any number of the items / requests, in full or part. 

 Refuse various requests and if commitments have already been incurred, require 
alternative funding options to be identified. Cabinet should note, however, that this 
may impact on other areas of service delivery. 

 Request further information regarding them, if appropriate. 
 
On the assumption that the Council continued to support its previously approved spending 
plans, then the Officer preferred options were to approve the capital slippage requests. 
 
Although the General Fund budget and associated Government funding reduced again in 
2016/17, the Council continued to manage the financial pressures well and it had again 
improved the Fund’s overall financial standing as at 31st March 2017. Similarly, the HRA’s 
standing was currently sound. Whilst net revenue underspends were experienced on both 
General Fund and HRA, their scale was again lower than in previous years, reflecting the 
much tighter financial environment within which the Council was working. Although 
various actions had been outlined in the report, there were no wholly new matters arising 
that had not previously been reported or highlighted in some form, and this could give 
some comfort with regard to the adequacy of the Council’s financial planning and 
monitoring arrangements. This was especially so, given that local government finance 
appears to be getting more complex, as evidenced perhaps by the business rates outturn 
position for last year. 
 
The resolution of Cabinet with regard to this matter was submitted as an Appendix to the 
report for Members’ information.  
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 11TH JULY 2017 
 

Members asked a number of questions relating to overspending on repairs and 
maintenance, earmarked reserves, restructuring/budget support, business rates appeals 
provision and energy efficiency works. The Panel also asked questions regarding Housing 
Benefits overpayments and the impact of Universal Credit, differences between the 
Budget Book and the end of year, pre-1990’s insurance claims, pensions, commercial 
properties and Council Tax. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That a briefing note on energy efficiency programme works in the General Fund be 

re-circulated to Members. 
 

(3) That a briefing note on Housing Benefit overpayments, including the previous and 
current repayment and recovery system be provided to the Panel. 

 
(4) That commercial property vacancies be reported in the Quarter 1 Financial 

Monitoring Report. 
 
(5) That a briefing note be provided on the differences between the Budget Book and 

the year end Reserves and Provision Statement.  
 
(6) That information be provided to the Panel regarding restructuring/budget support 

spends.  
 
(7) That information be provided on the Waste/Recycling Budget increases on the 

General Fund Revenue Budget Summary. 
 

(8) That a presentation be provided regarding the Council’s Budget Book, to include 
an understanding of Central Service Charges.  

 
6 PERFORMANCE MONITORING AND REPORTING  

 
The Organisational Development Manager presented a report on Performance Monitoring 
and Reporting which informed the Panel of the work carried out to establish a portfolio of 
Management Performance indicators and projects that were focused on core service 
delivery and the achievement of corporate outcomes and priorities.  The report set out a 
proposal for a new approach for reporting corporate performance and provided a review of 
performance against corporate plan priorities and outcomes in 2016-2017. 
 
Members considered the Draft End of Year Detailed Review, which set out the Council’s 
achievements in 2016-2017 with progress aligned to the corporate priorities and outcomes 
set out in the Corporate Plan.  
 
It was reported that Organisational Development had been working closely with Senior 
Managers and Management Team to put together a portfolio of corporate performance 
indicators and projects. These were attached to the report for Members consideration.  
 
Members made a number of recommendations regarding Key Performance Indicators 
(KPI’s) including providing KPI’s on; renewable energy, in particular renewable energy 
generated and energy used in corporate properties per kw/h, staff mileage specifically 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 11TH JULY 2017 
 

cost/time and CO2 emissions. Members also recommended the presentation of trending 
reports showing performance over a 12 month period, a report on key financial 
management areas, and consideration of a shorter reporting timescales where practicable 
and appropriate. KPI’s for Air Quality Action Zones, and total housing/social housing and 
commercial property stock were also suggested.  
 
Members also asked a number of questions in relation to benchmarking, how 
benchmarking was set and challenged, and the reporting intervals on KPI’s. Members 
also asked a number of questions relating to Terms of Reference of committees and 
discussed the need to avoid duplication where performance outcomes were presented to 
other committees including Planning and Highways Regulatory Committee and Audit 
Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the draft Review of the Year 2016/17 (Appendix A) setting out progress 

against the Corporate Plan 2016 -2020 priorities and outcomes be noted. 
 

(2) That the style and layout of the portfolio of corporate performance indicators 
(Appendix B) and key projects (Appendix C) for monitoring in 2017 - 2018 be 
noted. 

 
(3) That the style and layout of the proposed corporate performance monitoring report 

(Appendix D) to be presented to future meetings of the Panel be noted. 
 

(4) That the comments and additional KPI’s discussed by the Panel be noted and 
incorporated into future monitoring reports. 
 

(5) That a performance monitoring report be provided at the next meeting of the 
Panel. 

 
7 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT  

 
The Principal Democratic Support Officer requested Members to consider the Panel’s 
Work Programme for 2017/18.  
 
It was recommended that the emphasis of the Panel for the municipal year should be on 
financial monitoring, corporate performance monitoring and key performance measures, 
with reports provided quarterly by officers. Separate reports had been included on the 
agenda for consideration regarding Provisional Revenue and Capital and Treasury 
Management Outturn and Performance Monitoring and Reporting. 
 
It was reported that Members had previously requested an update on Salt Ayre to be 
provided as part of the outturn report. Unfortunately, this has not been possible due to 
other priorities and time constraints. As a result it was planned to be included in the 
Quarter 1 Financial Monitoring Report.  
 
Members were advised that the Panel could also request financial or performance related 
items be considered as items of pre-decision scrutiny, or be referred to the pre-scrutiny 
champion of Overview and Scrutiny Committee to investigate.  
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 11TH JULY 2017 
 

It was reported, with regard to Key Performance Measures, as set out in Appendix A to 
the report, that this had been reported within the Performance Monitoring report (minute 6 
refers). 
 
Members requested that Services provide the Panel with presentation on the performance 
and service accounts, previously provided to Cabinet.  
 
Resolved:- 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That the presentations previously made to Cabinet by Chief Officers on their 

performance and services accounts, be presented to the Panel. The first 
presentation to be provided, at the next meeting by Environmental Services. 

 
(3) That issues relating to budget and performance regarding the Economic Growth 

Strategy be added to the Panel’s Work Programme. 
 
(4) That issues relating to the budget and performance of the Morecambe Area Action 

Plan be added to the Panel’s Work Programme.  
 
(5) That issues relating to the budget and performance of the Museums Service be 

added to the Panel’s Work Programme.  
 
(6) That Work Programme items on Corporate Properties and spend, and Pensions 

and deficit issues remain on the Panel’s Work Programme. 
 
 
 

 
  

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 8.05 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132 or email 

smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


